

Case No. 2016-0614

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE EX REL. PAUL L. JACQUEMIN, et al.,
Relators,

v.

UNION CTY. BD. OF ELECTIONS,
Respondent.

Original Action in Prohibition and Mandamus

**REPLY BRIEF OF RELATORS
PAUL L. JACQUEMIN AND MARY M. JACQUEMIN**

Donald J. McTigue (0022849)
J. Corey Colombo (0072398)
Derek S. Clinger (0092075)
MCTIGUE & COLOMBO LLC
545 East Town Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: (614) 263-7000
Facsimile: (614) 263-7078
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com
ccolombo@electionlawgroup.com
dclinger@electionlawgroup.com

Laura M. Comek (0070959)
LAURA M. COMEK LAW LLC
300 E. Broad Street, Suite 450
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: (614) 221-0717
Facsimile: (614) 221-1278
laura@comeklaw.com

Counsel for Relators

Thayne D. Gray (0059041)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
UNION COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE
221 West Fifth Street, Third Floor
Marysville, Ohio 43040
Phone: (937) 645-4190
tgray@co.union.oh.us

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....4

A. Respondent Board Advocates for the Court to Depart From Its Long-Standing Interpretation of Ohio Rev. Code §519.12(H) - Which is a Tacit Acknowledgment that the Petition Summary is Problematic.....4

B. Property Owners’ Rights Do Matter.....7

C. Petition summaries exist for a reason.....9

D. Respondent Board Members’ Comments Reflect No Recognized Legal Justification for their Decision at the Protest Hearing.....11

E. Respondent Board’s Merit Brief Provides Post Hac Arguments Which Also Do Not Justify Their Decision.....12

F. Amicus Curiae Andrew Diamond’s Brief has limited value to the Court’s consideration.....17

III. CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

East Ohio Gas Co. v. Wood Cty. Bd. of Elections, 83 Ohio St.3d 298 (1998).....4, 5

State ex rel. Gemienhardt v. Delaware Cty. Bd. of Elections,
109 Ohio St.3d 212 (2006).....4, 5, 10-11, 18

State ex rel. McCord v. Delaware Cty. Bd. of Elections,
106 Ohio St.3d 346 (2005)13, 18

State ex rel. Rife v. Franklin County Bd. of Elections, 70 Ohio St.3d 632 (1994).....18

Ohio Statutes

Ohio Rev. Code §149.43.....17

Ohio Rev. Code §519.12.....3, 4, 5, 9, 17
